influenced by different policies. Therefore the DEMIFER project also presents four

possible futures based on economic and distribution dimensions.

In case of Growing Social Europe scenario with high economic growth enabled by

technical and social innovation and moderate increase in migration, strong

collectivism values, population growth will occur in all PURR areas except in

Vidzeme. Population growth will also occur in Expanding Market Europe scenario

which predicts high economic growth, growing individualism and high increase in

migration. Population growth will be lower in Limited Social Europe scenario with

growth limited by environmental constraints, moderate migration and collectivist

values and Challenged Market Europe scenario with low growth which is limited

by environmental constraints, low increase in migration and individualist values.

According to all four DEMIFER scenarios only Latvia will experience population

decline by 25-50% by 2050. Dumfries and Galloway are expected to experience

population decline in Expanding Market Europe scenario, according to DEMIFER

model. Main population trends in PURR regions are summarized in Table below.

ESPON 2013  127

Table 9: Key Demographic Indicators

NUTS-2

Indicator   South Western
Scotland

North
Yorkshire
(including
York)

West Wales
and the Valleys

Sør-
Østlandet

Latvia  Year (s)

Typology of the
demographic status

Euro Standard*  Euro Standard Euro Standard Euro Standard Challenge of
decline

2010

Population size  2,285,810 786,100 1,888,500 900,152 2,281,310 2007

Life expectancy 76-78 81-82 79-82 81-82 72-75 2008

Future population
projections for 2030

Decline
-5 -10%

Growth
+10 +15%

Growth
+5 +10%

Growth
+10 +15%

Decline
-10 -15%

2005-2030

Impact of migration on
population in 2050
(%)

Increase
+10+20%

Increase
+40+107%

Decline
-20-30%

Increase
+10 +20%

Decline
-20%-10%

2010-2050

Future perspectives  in
different migration
scenarios

Growing Social
Europe

Increase
+0.0 -25.0%

Increase
+25.0 +50.0%

Increase
+25.0+50.0%

Increase
+25.0+50.0%

Decline
-50-25%

2010-2050

Expanding Market
Europe

Decline
-25-0.0%

Increase
+25.0+50.0%

Increase
+25.0+50.0%

Increase
+25.0+50.0%

Decline
-50-25%

2010-2050

Limited Social Europe Decline
-25-0,0%

Increase
+0.0-25.0%

Increase
+0.0-25.0%

Increase
+0.0-25.0%

Decline
-50-25%

2010-2050

Challenged Market
Europe

Decline
-25-0,0%

Increase
+0.0-25.0%

Increase
+0.0-25.0%

Increase
+0.0-25.0%

Decline
-50-25%

2010-2050

Euro Standard* - close to average of ESPON space.

ESPON 2013  128

Key Demographic Indicators (table continued)

NUTS 3

Indicator   Dumfries and
Galloway

North
Yorkshire

Cambrian mountains, Wales

Telemark Vidzeme Year (s)

   South West
Wales

Powys

Population size  148,190 599,700 662,900 131,313 169,185 234,005 2010

Population density (population per
km2)

23 75 114 25 11,0 15,3 2010

Residential type according DG Agri
typology

Predominately
rural

Significantly
rural

Significantly
rural

Predominatel
y rural

Predominately
rural

Predominately
rural

2004

Population development by
components for  2001-2005

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Decrease

2001-2005

Migratory balance  Positive Positive Positive Positive Positive Negative 2001-2005

Natural balance Negative Negative Negative Negative Negative Negative 2001-2005

Natural population development for
2001-2005

Decline
-0,5%-0,0%

Decline
-0,5%-0,0%

Decline
-0,5%-0,0%

Decline
-0,5%-0,0%

Decline
-0,5%-0,0%

Decline
-1,0%-0,5%

2001-2005

Annual net migration development
for 2001-2005

Growth
0,0% +0,5%

Growth
+0,5% -1,0%

Growth
+0,5% -1,0%

Growth
+0,5% -1,0%

Growth
0,0% +0,5%

Decline
-0,5%-0,0%

2001-2005

Old age dependency ratio (pop. 64
+ / pop. -15.

NA* NA NA NA 0,76-1 1,26-1,50 2009

Residential type Rural area with
small and
medium sized
towns

Polycentric
region with
high urban
densities

Polycentric
rural region
with high
urban
densities

Polycentric
rural region
with high
urban
densities

Rural area with
small and
medium sized
towns

Rural area with
small and
medium sized
towns

1999

Residential density (%of urban
fabric on regional area)

NA NA NA NA 0-2,5 0-2,5 2006

* NA – Data not available.

ESPON 2013  129

Accessibility and Transport

The accessibility of European regions and cities is increasing. Although

accessibility levels vary widely across the regions and cities in Europe, core areas